173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (for short “the Act of 

1988”) to assail the judgment of the Motor Accidents 

Claims Tribunal, East Sikkim at Gangtok (for short the 

“Claims Tribunal”) dated 29-05-2014 in MACT Case 

No.820 of 2013 by which compensation of ` 91,62,410.24 

(Rupees ninety one lakhs sixty two thousand four hundred 

ten and paisa twenty four) with interest @ 10% per 

annum was awarded apportioning it amongst the three 

Claimants @ ` 34,35,903.84 (Rupees thirty four lakhs 

thirty five thousand nine hundred three and paisa eighty 

four) for the Respondents No.1 and 2, the father and 

mother respectively of the deceased, and ` 22,90,602.56 

(Rupees twenty two lakhs ninety thousand six hundred 

two and paisa fifty six) for the Respondent No. 3, the 

brother. 

2.  The Claim Petition under Section 166 of the Act 

of 1988 arose out of the death of one Priya Pal in a motor 

accident on 14-04-2013 at 9th Mile, J. N. Road, East 

Sikkim, while travelling with her friends as tourists in a

[...]

age with a brilliant academic record, holding a Bachelor’s 

degree in Information Technology and degree in Master of 

Business Administration (Software Development and 

Management) and employed in Tata Consultancy Services 

Limited, Kolkata as ‘Systems Analyst’ with an annual 

salary of ` 7,66,023/- (Rupees seven lakhs sixty six 

thousand and twenty three), her life being snuffed out 

prematurely in the unfortunate accident at a time when 

her father had retired from service with only his pension to 

survive on leaving her dependant mother quite helpless, 

can be considered as exceptional and extraordinary